Chapter - II

Performance Audit







Chapter-I|

Performance Audit

Water Resour ces Department
21 I mplementation of selected Lift Irrigation Schemes

2.1.1 Introduction

Lift Irrigation (LI) Schemes are major sources fmpply of water for both
drinking and irrigation in Andhra Pradesh. Theyecanostly to the needs of
drought prone areas in uplands where there is her giossible method of
providing water supply. As per the data availabiere are 17 LI (major and
medium) schemés with 25.35 lakh acres of contemplated ayacut, @iut
which Pattiseema LIS was completed during 2016.cAyarrigated under
these LI schemes constitute p& cent of the total irrigated ayacut in the
State.

2.1.2 Organizational setup

The Water Resources Department (WRD) is responsdrleexecution and
maintenance of the irrigation projects includingdchemes in the State. The
Principal Secretary, Water Resources DepartmentSetretariat level,
Engineer-in-Chief (Irrigation) at State level, Chiengineers, Commissioner
of Command Area Development Authority, 50 Supenridieg Engineers and
266 Executive Engineers are in charge of the adunative, financial,
technical aspects and execution of works taken ypWater Resources
Department.

2.1.3  Scope and M ethodology of Audit

A Performance Audit (PA) of implementation of folift irrigation projects

viz. Guru Raghavendra, Pulikanuma, Pattiseema anshk@ra selected
through random sampling without replacement basiaguinteractive Data
Extraction and Analysis (IDEA) software was conawacfrom March to June
2016. Entry Conference was held on 3 May 2016 inclwhhe objectives,
scope and methodology of audit were intimated éoQkpartment.

Scrutiny of records relating to the projects frdmait inception till March 2016
was done with special focus on last five yearshatSecretariat and Offices of
Engineer-in-Chief (Polavaram Irrigation Project),oMdaiswaram; Chief
Engineer cum Superintending Engineer (Pattiseedayylaiswaram; Chief
Engineer (Project), Kurnool; Superintending Engmé&@ushkara), Tuni;

! Information taken from the Administrative Reportsficial website of Water Resources
Department



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

Superintending Engineer (Irrigation Circle), Kurhoand six Executive
Engineer& Audit conclusions were drawn after obtaining imfation
required from the Department through issue of aewlifuiries and taking note
of views of the Department expressed during thé Ewrinference held on 7
December 2016.

2.1.4 Audit objectives

Performance Audit of implementation of selectedilifigation schemes was
conducted to assess whether:

(i) Planning for the LI Schemes was comprehensive lamd¢hemes were
formulated properly;

(i) Tendering and contract management, at all stageshefproject
implementation, had followed the canons of finah@eopriety and
transparency; and

(i) The LI schemes were executed within the time arsdl bodgeted and
the envisaged target of creation of irrigation ptitd was achieved.

2.15 Sourcesof Audit criteria

Performance Audit findings were benchmarked agéahnestollowing:
() Departmental Codes and Manuals,

(i) Government Orders and Instructions/Circulars isdmeentral/State
Governments from time to time,

(i) Central Water Commission (CWC) Guidelines,
(iv) National Water Policy, and

(v) Guidelines/norms of Ministry of Environment and &stis

2.1.6 Acknowledgement

Audit acknowledges the cooperation rendered byoffieers and staff of the
WRD during the course of the Performance Audit.

2.1.7 About the Projects

Out of the four LI schemes covered under the awi, (Guru Raghavendra
and Pulikanuma) were conceived to supplement tregimgy irrigation project
(Tungabhadra) and the remaining projects (Pattiaeand Pushkara) were
taken up to derive early benefits from the ongofglavaram irrigation
project.

2 PIP RMC Division, Kovvuru; PIP LMC Division Nos. & 2, Dowlaiswaram; PIP LMC
Division No. 3 Jaggampeta; PIP LMC Division No.4unl; and GRP division No. 2,
Yemmiganur

Page 12



Chapter - 1l Performance Audit

Guru Raghavendra Project consisting of 13 Liftgation Schemes and one
Minor Irrigation Scheme was taken up for supplenmgnthe Tungabhadra
Project Low Level Canal (LLC). Tungabhadra LLCealoff from right flank
of Tungabhadra Project in Karnataka. Due to sdtain Tungabhadra dam,
about 50,000 acres in the tail ends of distribatawere deprived of irrigation
facilities. All the 14 schemes were given admimisie approval between
2003 and 2011. The works were entrusted to difteregencies under
lump sum (LS) or Engineering, Procurement and QCootson (EPC)
contracts. Out of 14 Schemes, foschemes were executed by Andhra
Pradesh State Irrigation Development CorporatiorPPC) and the
remaining 10 were executed through WRD. Out of themes, 11 were
completed/ commissioned between January 2006 aguisai2014 and three
schemes were under construction. The Pulikanuma, M&ich was
administratively sanctioned in January 2008 is glad of Guru Raghavendra
Project.

Pattiseema and Pushkara LISs were proposed fonrgearly benefits from
Polavaram irrigation project (an ongoing project) lfting water from
Godavari river. The water lifted would be routedtihe Right Main Canal of
the Polavaram Project and Pushkara Main canalecéisply. These schemes
were administratively sanctioned by the Governmer2003 (Pushkara) and
2015 (Pattiseema). The work of Pattiseema which awearded under EPC
contract was completed within the prescribed titar€h 2016). However,
the construction work of Pushkara LIS was in pregrtll the date of audit.
The present status of these projects in finaneiahs$ is shown in the table
below:

Table 2.1 — Details of original cost, revised casid expenditure

Nameof the | Admini- | Scheduled date of Project cost
Project (L1S) strative completlon of works ® incrore)
sanctions | asper agreements

® incrore)

®in Orlglnal Revmd Original | Revised . j .
crore) ®incrore)

Guru 569.77 January January 569.77 584.97 0.86 0.18 Ongoing  359.73
SELNEVE LSS (2003to 2005to0 2006 to (11 out of

LIS (GLIS) and jaiekh)] March March 14

Pulikanuma 2015 2017 comple-

(14 packages) ted)

REWREEINEREES 1300 March March  1170.25 1667.15 4.66* Not Comple- 1232.54
(CLENEWEHE) | (2015) 2016 2016 available  ted

Pushkara LIS 674.52 July December 297.25 674.50 1.859 1.46 Ongo- 652.51

EEReEleh[=5N  (2014) 2005to 2007 to ing
March June 2016
2010

* This includes IP contemplated under Polavaram Rgih Canal
Source:Departmental records

% Krishnadoddi, Chintamanupalli, Remata and Munaghkchemes

Page 13




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

Audit findings regarding contemplation, executiorgompletion and
maintenance of the selected projects are discussbéd following paragraphs.

Audit Findings
2.1.8 Deficienciesin Planning

In all the schemes covered under audit, there Viaheres in planning as
discussed below:

2.1.8.1 Non-preparation/deficient preparation of Detailed Project
Reports

Para 391 of Andhra Pradesh Public Works DepartnfafPWD) Code
prescribes preparation of Detailed Project ReppRR) before taking up a
project. As per directions of the Planning Comnassiwhenever any project
is taken up on interstate river, Preliminary regortclearance of the project is
to be sent to CWC for scrutiny following which irstment clearance from
Planning Commission is to be obtained for inclusiothe State Development
Plan. If the proposal is found acceptable, CWCvega ‘in principle’ consent
to State Government for preparation of DPR. Aullgeyved the following:

(i) Guru Raghavendra and Pulikanuma LI scheme§he DPR for Guru
Raghavendra project (prepared in the year 1998)onigsally contemplated
for execution of three sub-schemes including Pulikaa LIS. Subsequently,
several changes were made to the project on adasis baking the total
number of sub-schemes to 14. However, the Depattnesther prepared any
revised DPR for the entire project taking into agtothese new sub-schemes
nor prepared individual project reports for therurther, feasibility studies
were not conducted for 1f the 13 individual LI schemes. Due to non-
preparation of revised DPR, discrepancies/incoeiscses in levels were
observed subsequently in some of the sub-schentes the project, resulting
in non-release of water to the intended ayacutstafpam time and cost
overrun as discussed in Para 2.1.8.2.

The Department, during the exit conference, acdefid®cember 2016) that
individual DPRs for all LI schemes of GRP LI schewere not prepared but a
DPR for the full project had been preparé&tie reply was not tenable since
the DPR envisaged only three sub schemes but tpareent had executed
14 sub schemes. The Department should have pcefragh DPRs for the

new sub schemes.

(i) Pushkara LI scheme: The feasibility report and DPR for Pushkara LIS
were prepared in 2003 for creation of an ayacud.e8 lakh acres and the

* Feasibility report was prepared for Pulikanumad¢heme.

Page 14




Chapter - Il Performance Audit

works were awarded in 2004. The Department latereased the ayacut to
1.86 lakh acres and prepared a revised DPR in Zb@ this DPR was found
to be deficient and several major and frequent ghanwere made during
execution viz, increase in number of lifts fromeérto 11 and increase in
length of canal from 91.5 km to 97.1 km. Furthéqugh the project was
scheduled to be completed by 2006, the Departnoak hearly five years

(2003 to 2008) for finalization of the componentstiee project resulting in

delay in completion. The project was not completéahe 2016) even after
lapse of more than 10 years from the scheduledafatempletion.

The Department replied that changes had to be mdadeto undulations in
topography observed after survey and investigatibhe reply confirms that
the DPR was prepared without conducting properesuand investigation.

2.1.8.2 Failure to take into account carrying capacities of
distributaries

As the four LI schemes were meant to either suppidrthe already existing
schemes or derive early benefits from other schebe#sg executed, they
should have been planned taking into consideratiengeographic locations
and carrying capacities of existing distributarysteyns or those under
development.

Audit observed that Department had failed to take iaccount the carrying
capacity/heights of the existing distributary systend to ensure that it would
be revamped/constructed in time to utilise the pugmapacity that was
available. In all the projects, the ayacut intendkexs not completely served
due to this lacuna on the part of the Departmenerd were also cases where
ayacut was not served due to the height level rdiffee between the water
lifted/canal and the distributary system.

() Guru Raghavendra LIS: The Guru Raghavendra Project (GRP) works
were taken up in 2004/2005, without preparing a manensive DPR and
without proper investigation regarding compatilgilitof the existing
distributary system of Tungabhadra LLC with the nswb-schemes being
taken up. After 11 to 12 years of taking up of Brejects, the Department
found (2015) in seven out of nine LI schemes eitt@nmissioned or ready
for commissioning that the discharge capacities Taingabhadra LLC
distributaries at merging points were less thandiseharge capacity of GRP
supply channels by 12.83 to 89.0& cent as detailed iiAppendix-2.1 Three
works were executed under EPC contract system aad Were executed
under lump sum contracts. Both the EPC agenciesren®epartment failed
to take into account the differences in dischamg@acities while designing the
schemes. Though the Department had decided (JU$)2® enhance the
capacity of canal sections to accommodate fullldisge of GRP LI schemes,

Page 15



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

even estimates had not been prepared/ finalized dsne 2016. Due to non-
improvement of canal section, water was not beglgased into distributaries
at the full discharge capacity resulting in deptitma of irrigation facilities to
ayacutdars.

The Department accepted (December 2016) that tistirex distributaries of
Tungabhadra LLC did not have sufficient capacitytdke the discharge of
GRP supply channels and stated that action woulthken to redesign the
canal system.

Further, in Mugaladoddi scheme, which is a part ®GRP and was
commissioned in 2009, the Department conducteddidber 2012) a detailed
survey and observed that due to the height difterdretween the bed levels
of Tungabhadra LLC minors and GRP supply chanrtelseamerging points,
water was not being supplied to 2600 acres ouh®f3{793 acres planned. It
has not been rectified till date (October 2016).

(i) Pattiseema LIS:The Pattiseema LIS was intended to derive benbfits
utilizing the Right Main Canal (RMC) of Polavaramigation Project. It was
to cater to the 1.2 lakh acres of ayacut besidesrtiig the flood water of
Godavari to Krishna river. Thus, completion of &@ram RMC work
simultaneously with the Pattiseema LIS was esdetatiderive benefits from
the LIS. However, though the LI scheme was comeplégh time (March
2016), Audit observed that as of June 2016, theksvof Polavaram RMC
were incomplete. Due to lack of canal system ofgadee carrying capacity,
only 11 of the 24 pumps of Pattiseema LIS were ateerduring the flood in
July - September 2016. Thus, due to improper pilagnithe targeted
objectives could not be achieved despite compleifdhe LIS.

2.1.8.3 Non identification of ayacut/usersof the projects

Para 390 of APPWD stipulates that the approximztens of the ayacut of the
project and its general location should be speatifihile preparing project
reports.

Audit observed that neither the ayacut nor the actisers were identified
under the schemes though these were meant to supmieither the existing
projects or projects under construction.

(i) Guru Raghavendra ProjectBasaladoddi LIS was conceived as part of
GRP for stabilization of gap ayacut of 6450 ack®wever, the details of the
area to be covered were not specified. The workamasded (July 2005) to a
contractor under EPC contract f@59.99 crore and was completed by
September 2013. After completion of the lift workise Department found
(August 2015) that against total intended ayacu6480 acres, the existing

Page 16




Chapter - Il Performance Audit

gap ayacut was only 3055 acres. This indicates timatDepartment had
incorrectly estimated the extent of gap ayacutdcsbpplemented under this
scheme. The balance ayacut of 3395 acres had teewty developed to

achieve the targets. The Department had to concliMarch 2016) a

supplementary agreement for an amount df68 crore with the agency for
creation of the same.

Pulachinta LIS (a sub-scheme of GRP) taken uprfagating gap ayacut of
4400 acres was completed in September 2011. Thrreckvas taken over by
the Department in March 2014 after completion ofede liability period.
Pulachinta is a two stage LIS. In the first stagater is lifted from
Tungabhadra River and routed through a gravity Iceimaa length of 8.525
Km into a reservoir. In second stage, water i®diffrom the reservoir and
routed through a gravity canal for a length of dft@ to Chinnakothiliki
distributary for serving the targeted ayacut. Thatew requirements of the
farmers en route were not taken into consideratibite planning the scheme.
This led to unauthorized drawl! of water by the farmin the villages en route
from the gravity canals and reservoir. As a restiie ayacutdars of
Chinnakothiliki distributary, for whom the schemesvintended, were not
getting the intended supply of water and only 44082 cent of the planned
ayacutwas servedluring the audit period. This could have been asaidad
the Department identified the irrigation needshaf farmers en route.

(i) Pulikanuma LIS: Pulikanuma LIS was taken up for supplementing an
ayacut of 26400 acres beyond Km 270.00 of TungaiahladC. The work was
awarded (June 2008) to a contractor ¥@63.10 crore for completion in 36
months. It was observed that the details of ay&xultte served (distributary-
wise and village-wise) were not mentioned eithahmestimate or in the NIT/
agreement and have not been defined even aftert erghrs since
commencement.

The Department may therefore identify the beneiiegaof the schemes and
details of ayacut to be served for achievement rdénided objectives
immediately after completion of the Project.

(i) Pushkara LIS: Audit observed that in Pushkara LIS also sevdrahges
were made during execution due to preparation dR Rithout proper survey
and investigation. The DPR of Pushkara LIS had @sed creation of 1223
acres ayacut in four villages in Kotananduru Manddbwever, during
execution, the Department created ayacut in 16ge in new mandals which
were not contemplated in the DPR for creation @fcay. No steps were taken
by the Department to create ayacut in the fouagék originally proposed.

(iv) Pattiseema LIS:The Administrative sanction was accorded (January
2015) for the Pattiseema LIS to divert 80 TMC ottevdrom Godavari river

Page 17



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

for domestic and industrial uses. However, no noentivas made about
irrigation facilities. The work was awarded at astcof ¥1427.70 crore in
March 2015 and was completed in March 2016. Wherd#tails of intended
use of water under the scheme were called for ditAthe Chief Engineer of
the project replied (May 2016) that the list ofuistties had not been prepared
and that the villages for domestic supply could hetidentified since the
distributary system for Polavaram RMC had not béealized. The reply
confirms that the project was taken up without tdgimg the users.

2.1.8.4 Inadequate planning for land

Though land acquisition issues cause delay in impfgation of the Projects,
these can be mitigated or reduced with proper phgnrudit came across
some such issues which could have been avoideleiff¢asibility study,
survey and investigation had been carried out phppe

In Chilakaladona sub-scheme of GRP, a reservoih Witl reservoir level
(FRL) of +340 M was to be constructed. While idBmtg the land to be
acquired for the project, the Department estimatesl submerge area at
307.72 acres. However, the Department conductedtéBder 2015) joint
survey with Revenue Department and observed tleatdial area submerged
was 369.95 acres. This implies that the land ifiedtiby the Department in
the initial stage was erroneous. Accordingly, ibmsitted (November 2015)
proposals to Revenue Department for acquisitionremhaining land. The
Department may now have to pay higher amount ofpamsation a¥ five
lakh toX seven lakh per acre insteaRdf.65 lakh t&X 0.70 lakh per acre.

While accepting the audit observation, the Depantmstated (December
2016) that the acquisition of additional land wasler process.

It was further observed that the Department hadiead| (in 2004) 19.74 acres
of land for excavation of a supply channel. Latke Department found that
there was height difference between the supply laand the distributary
and changed the design of supply channel in May320After revising the

designs, the 19.74 acres of land acquired at aafé513.14 lakh was found
unnecessary. As of June 2016, this land remaingilised. This indicates
that the supply channel was designed incorrectly.

The Department stated (December 2016) that theg wkmning to sell the
land to the original land owners. However, the Dapant had not taken any
action in the past three years to dispose of the. la

2.1.85 Benefit-cost ratio

Benefit-cost ratio (BCR) is one of the parametess deciding whether a
project is economically feasible or not. It waseltved that BCR was either

Page 18




Chapter - Il Performance Audit

not calculated or calculated on the basis of ire@rassumptions in the test-
checked projects.

(i) Pattiseema LIS:Audit observed that in the case of Pattiseema 8§,
BCR was worked out on the basis of wrong assumgtiand without
supporting calculations. For example, revenue fiadustrial water supply
was considered a§41.51 crore. However, no industrial units have been
identified so far. The life of the project was takas 20 years in DPR and
depreciation was allowed accordingly. However, phheject is contemplated
to run only till the completion of the Polavaranojéct which is scheduled for
completion in 2019. Thus, the life of Pattiseem& Would be only three
years. Further, while calculating the BCR, the &&pent considered the
irrigation benefits for an ayacut of 1.2 lakh acuesler the Polavaram RMC.
However, the works relating to distributary netwankder Polavaram RMC
were yet to be taken up and no irrigation benedg heen achieved from this
ayacut. If the above factors are considered, tG& Bbecomes adverse as
shown inAppendix-2.2

(i) Pushkara LIS: In the case of Pushkara scheme, the Department had
revised the BCR of the project from 5.09 (20032109 (2006) after increase

in project cost and targeted ayacut. The BCRfwither reduce as the project
cost has increased further fréh297.25 crore t& 674.52 crore on account of
subsequent changes made in the project componéthisuivany increase in

the ayacut. Further, since Pushkara LIS is to séiweayacut only till
completion of Polavaram project in 2019, delay amgpletion of the LIS will
reduce its lifespan, thereby further lowering ISR

(i) Guru Raghavendra and Pulikanuma LIS:The Department furnished
BCR for only five out of the 13 LI Schemes underr@G&Raghavendra and
Pulikanuma schemes. Details of calculations or raptions made were not
made available due to which Audit could not vetligir correctness.

2.1.8.6 Project taken up without obtaining clearances

As per the Guidelines of CWC for Submission, Apgahiand Clearance of
Irrigation and Multipurpose Projects, 2010, for gmpject which is having
inter-state ramification, a preliminary report i be sent to CWC for
appraisal. If the project is found feasible, CWQ@\we&ys ‘in principle’ consent
for preparation of Detailed Project Report. Furttgection 84 of the Andhra
Pradesh State Reorganisation Act (2014) mandatadbgfore taking of any
new project on Krishna or Godavari rivers, CWC apgt is to be obtained.

CWC approval for Pattiseema DPR was not obtainedgh it was required
not only because Godavari and Krishna rivers thabaing linked through the

Page 19



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

Project are inter-state rivers, but also mandateteu Section 84 of Andhra
Pradesh State Reorganisation Act (2014).

Similarly, no Environmental Clearance was takentfa Project though it is
required as per the notifications of Ministry of vimenment, Forest and
Climate Change (MoEF) as it is a major irrigationjpct.

During the exit conference, the Department staiBstémber 2016) that there
was no necessity to obtain clearances as the saneeobtained for Polavaram
project.

The contention of the Department was not tenabkiagw of notifications of
the MoEF and AP State Reorganisation Act.

219 Tendering

Many lacunae were observed in tendering proceggcesly in Pulakurthy
LIS (a sub-scheme of GRP) and Pattiseema Projedliszsissed in the
subsequent paragraphs.

2.19.1 Deay in award of work

Pulakurthy LIS under GRP was administratively semed in August 2011 to
irrigate 9830 acres gap ayacut at a cos€R 13.26 crore. The work was
entrusted to a joint venture (JV) of M/s Indian HuiRipe Co. Ltd. and M/s
Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd. for exeoatin March 2013 under
EPC contract and was scheduled for completion Ipye®eber 2015. The work
is still in progress (December 2016).

Audit observed that there were undue delays in éveérwork. The tender
notice was issued in March 2012, after lapse oésewonths from the date of
administrative sanction (August 2011). Technicall &inancial Bids were
opened in November 2012 against the scheduledidatgril 2012 with a
delay of over six months. The work was entrustedh® agency in March
2013 with a further delay of over four months. $hthe overall time taken
for entrustment of work from the date of adminigt@ sanction was 18
months. Delay in entrustment of work coupled withlaged execution of
project led to non-accrual of envisaged benefitsneafter lapse of over five
years.

The Department stated (June 2016) that the abdagdeere due to delay in
Technical Sanction and repeated postponement adetemlue to non-
finalization of technical specifications of pipadinHowever, the Department
failed to minimize the administrative delays whigare avoidable.

Page 20



Chapter - Il Performance Audit

2.1.9.2 Improper relaxation of tender premium limit

As per Government Ordérsceiling of tender premium for all the works
should be fiveper cent. Tender beyond the prescribed limit should not be
accepted in the first call. Accordingly, a conaiitito this effect was included
in the NIT of Pattiseema Project. However, aftauées of tender notice, the
Engineer-in-Chief, ISPP Dowlaiswaram requested &nudry 2015) the
Government to remove the existing ceiling of tenglermium on the ground
that the work of diverting water from Godavari taisgtina to fulfill the
intended benefitsvas of urgent nature. Based on the request, cdilimty of
tender premium was relaxed (20 January 2015) byGtreernment and the
NIT condition was amended accordingly before tlusiclg date of the tender.

The estimated cost of Pattiseema LIS put to te(elev) wasZ 1170.25 crore
and bid value quoted by the L1 contractor (M/s Medhngineering &
Infrastructures Ltd., Hyderabad) w&4427.70 crore, which was 21.99pér
cent excess over the ECV. The bid was accepted ané was awarded
(March 2015) at the quoted rate for completion bgréh 2016.

However, the Polavaram RMC works including disttédsy system were not
completed even though the Pattiseema LIS compiatédarch 2016. Audit
observed that though the project envisaged lifthgiater through 24 pumps,
the Department could lift water only through 11 gpsnalue to non completion
of RMC and its distributaries.

Thus, awarding work at higher tender premium witheasuring completion
of the Polavaram RMC and its distributary system e avoidable extra
expenditure o¥ 199 crore, besides non achievement of intendedfibene

During the exit conference, the Department statedcémber 2016) that
excess tender premium was given as an incentiverplete the work in a
record time to achieve efficiency.

However, relaxing the ceiling on tender premiumuhesl in avoidable
additional burden of 199 crore which was unwarranted as even the intende
beneficiaries had not been identified by the Deparnt and the work of
distributary system had not been taken up.

2.1.10 Execution and Contract Management

Proper contract management leads to timely exetutiothe Projects and
economy in expenditure. Audit observed deficienalesontract management
leading to time and cost overruns as discussedwelo

® GO Ms. No. 94 of I&CAD (PW-COD) Department dateH July 2003 and GO Ms. No. 133
of I&CAD (PW: Reforms) Department dated 22 Novembed4

Page 21



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

2.1.11 Observationsrelating to Guru Raghavendra Proj ect
2.1.11.1 Package-97 of GRP

Package 97 included execution of three LI schemsddi, Basaladoddi and
Madhavaram LIS. It was awarded (July 2005)%66.99 crore under an EPC
contract for completion in 24 months (i.e. by J@§07). However, land

acquisition was completed only in June 2011. Thekweas in progress as on
the date of Audit despite time overrun of over nyears. Audit observed the
followings in the package:

(i) Preparation of inflated estimate by not avaitinthe exemption of Central
Excise Duty X2.70 crore: As per the notification issued (January 2004) by
Government of India (Gol), all items of machinemcluding ancillary
equipment and their components/parts requireddtimg up of water supply
plant for drinking and agricultural purposes arltyfexempted from payment
of Central Excise Duty (CED).

It was observed that in the estimates preparedil(2p06) for the work, the
Department provided for CED at Jr cent for pre stressed concrete (PSC)
pipes in the estimates without considering the gtem. This resulted in
inflation of the estimate b§2.70 crore. Further, the Department also issued
CED exemption certificates to facilitate the conteoa to avail CED exemption
on PSC pipes.

The Department accepted (December 2016) the olisBrvand stated that
action was being initiated to recover the same ftloenagency.

(i) Provision of diameter of PSC pipes in the esftes in excess of
requirement — Non-accrual of savings &1.11 crore to Government The
sanctioned estimate of the work provided for laysfgl100 mm diameter
pressure main for a length of 10 Km for Duddi LIyreement entered into
with the agency specified the length of pressurenr(0 Km) and discharge
(1.203 cumecs) without mentioning diameter of pwessmain. It was
observed that the Department approved the desifjpsessure mains for a
reduced length of 9.670 Km with 1000 mm diameted #ine work was
executed accordingly. Due to reduction of diametdhe pipeline by 100 mm
and length by 330 meters, there was a savirflof1 cror8 Failure of the
Department to ensure the execution of work as Iperestimates and absence
of appropriate clause in the agreement to take o#&rgariations due to
changes in diameter and length of the pipelinenetonly to foregoing of

® Cost provided in the estimate for 10,000 RMT 000rbm dia: ¥5.92 crore; cost of work
actually executed for 9,670 RMT of 1000mm &at.81 crore (worked out as per the rates
provided in the same estimate); The differenceost =% 1.11 crore

Page 22



Chapter - Il Performance Audit

savings oR 1.11 crore, but also resulted in extension of endenefit to the
contractor.

(iif) Delay in commissioning due to lack of poweugply: All the three LI
schemes under Package 97 were completed duringZ)&8a cost ¥ 66.18
crore. However, dedicated power supply arrangemkats not been made
available for any of the three lifts till the datd Audit. Though the
Department had paiR3.87 crore to Andhra Pradesh Central Power
Distribution Company Limited (APCPDCL) towards demment charges,
security charges etc., in February 2011, dedicpteeer supply arrangements
were yet to be made. Due to lack of power supplgsdbadoddi and
Madhavaram LIS, which were to serve a total ayatd0,661 acres, have not
been commissioned. For Duddi LI scheme, a tempdfaryconnection was
arranged (December 2011) from Satanur sub-statimwever, as per the
Department records, Satanur sub-station suppliegepto Mugaladoddi LI
scheme also and would be unable to provide powdotb the LI schemes
simultaneously. Power supply to Duddi LIS was beingde available only
when Mugaladoddi LIS was not in operation leadimgub-optimal utilisation
of Duddi LIS. Thus, lack of dedicated power suppdyl adversely affected the
Duddi LI scheme.

(iv) Issue of completion certificate without compien of work: Duddi LIS
was to lift water from Tungabhadra River duringoffiodays to serve a gap
ayacut of 3000 acres. The Department issued colmplatertificate in
September 2013 subject to condition that the agdraxy to complete the
pending items of works and attend to all rectifimatdefective works within
the maintenance period of two years. However, tlepdbtment did not
include any penal clause to make the agency acablenin case the works
were not completed/repairs were not carried otithie.

The Department observed that pump-1 and pump-hefstheme required
repairs (November 2013 and January 2014). Howekeragency completed
the repairs only in June 2014 resulting in lossvofking season. As a result,
against the requirement of 294 Mcft, the water pedwas 66.54 Mcft during

2013-14. In 2014-15, water pumped was only 38.4ft [due to breakdown

of pumps. Consequently, out of 3000 acres of taetetyacut, water was
supplied to ayacut of only 442 acres to 551 actesg the period 2013-16.
The reasons for underperformance of the scheme nepeated breakdown of
pumps and failure of the agency to attend to tpairevorks immediately. In

the absence of any punitive clause, the Departralsat had no means to
ensure that the agency attended to the repairsnen t

Page 23



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

2.1.11.2 Pulakurthy LIS

Pulakurthy LIS is also a scheme under GRP which a@inistratively
sanctioned in August 2011 to irrigate 9830 acre® @yacut under
Tungabhadra LLC at a cost &f113.26 crore. The work was awarded to a
contractor for execution in March 2013 under EP@taxt and was scheduled
for completion by September 2015. The work is #tilprogress (December
2016). The following observations are made on these:

() Non-acquisition of land for execution:As per Government Ordérs

administrative approvals for major and medium atign projects were to be
given in two stages. Stage-l administrative apal®sghall include approval of
estimates for acquisition of minimum land requir&dage-Il administrative
approval shall be issued only after lands were iaeduor taking up works

without interruption for the first two years.

It was observed that one time approval was givenPuolakurthy LIS in

August 2011 instead of in two stages. Proposalge went to Land Acquisition
(LA) authorities for acquisition of 121.78 acreslahd required for the entire
project during June 2013 to November 2014. The \aasl not acquired till the
date of audit. The Special Deputy Collector LA, HHSKurnool (SDC)

intimated (October 2015) the Department that Piiekmy Notifications were

published for acquisition of 88.96 acres and retpeeshe Department to
deposit¥2.67 crore towards cost of land acquisition to tékeher action.

However, the details of funds made available to duAhorities were not on
records.

The situation could have been avoided if the Depant had followed the two
stage process which would have ensured acquisiorminimum land
required before awarding of the project.

(ii) Blocking up of ¥48.55 crore incurred on procurement of supplies:
Pulakurthy LIS work was scheduled for completion $gptember 2015.
However, only 54.3%er cent (i.e.¥61.59 crore) offinancial progress was
made till April 2016. Out of this, an expendituiX 48.55 crore was incurred
between March 2014 to April 2016 towards supplyRapes and Electro
Mechanical (E&M) equipment. The pipes and E&M eaqugmt procured
could not be laid and erected due to delay in aitjpm of land. The materials
supplied are under custody of the Agency. Thus|tyfaplanning of the
Department in timely acquisition of land resultedhilocking up ofR 48.55
crore.

" GO Ms.N0.94 of I&CAD (PW-COD) Department datedQily 2003

Page 24



Chapter - Il Performance Audit

2.1.11.3 Pulachinta, Soganuru and Chilakaladona LIS

(i) Omission of electrical works in original agreeemts: The works of three
LISs (Pulachinta, Soganuru and Chilakaladona LI®fyewentrusted to two
agencies under LS contracts in February 2004. Mexyavhile preparing the
estimates and entrustment of works, the Departraentted some essential
electrical items from the scope of work. Afterapde of more than six years
from award of the works, the Department prepardomases with 2009-10
Standard Schedule of Rates (SSR) for the additiovak of providing
electrical equipment in Pulachinta and Soganuruan8 concluded (October
2010) supplementary agreements woftB0.94 lakh for the same. On
completion of works, Pulachinta LIS was commissoie March 2014 and
Soganuru in August 2014.

In case of Chilakaladona, Government instructeciud@sy 2014) the SE to
invite bids after preparation of separate estimatee Department proposed a
revised estimate fa¥ 35.58 lakh. However the Government was yet to atcor
revised administrative approval for the same. Whek was yet to be taken up
and the scheme had not been commissioned as of®y

Thus, non-inclusion of electrical equipment in tleiginal estimates/
agreements and further delay in taking up theseksvogsulted in delay in
completion of the Schemes. Further, there was aserein cost as
supplementary agreements had to be entered intloedmasis of SSR of 2009-
10 and 2014-15. Audit could not calculate the iase2in cost due to non
availability of required information with the Deparent.

(i) Excess deposit 0¥ 69 lakh with APSPDCE: In Chilakaladona LIS, the
Department applied (December 2004) for two HT servtonnections for
Stage-lI and Stage-Il lifts. According to the demaradice issued (January
2006) by APSPDCL, the Department paid (February@&006X 1.16 crore
against the demand &1.41 crore. However, the power supply was not
provided as the contractor failed to complete trekwof laying HT lines.
When the Department requested (August 2008) thePARZ. authorities for
according necessary approval of service line, ARSPEaised (May 2015) a
reduced demand fof47 lakh without taking into account the already
deposited amount of1.16 crore. The Department intimated (June 2015)
APSPDCL authorities that they had already gald16 crore. After adjusting
for the fresh demand &47 lakh, there was an excess paymer @9 lakh.
The service line has still not been provided (Mg &).

Audit observed that due to delay in execution oifld@aladona LIS works and
non-completion of electrical works even after askpof 12 years after

8 Southern Power Distribution Company of Andhra RedLtd. (formerly APCPDCL)

Page 25



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

concluding agreement by the agency, an amoufiéflakh was blocked for
10 years (March 2006 to March 2016). There wagwdence to show that
the Department made any efforts for refund/adjustnoé the excess amount
paid to APSPDCL.

2.1.11.4 Observationsrelatingto PulikanumalLlS

Government accorded (January 2008) administraawetsn for Pulikanuma
LIS to irrigate 26400 acres at a cost DR61.19 crore. The work was
technically sanctioned in April 2008. The work vaagarded to a contractor in
June 2008 for an agreement valu& @63.10 crore under EPC contract to be
completed by June 2011.

() Incorrect provision of% one crore for railway bridge in the estimatés
per agreement conditions, a railway bridge wasetexXxecuted by the Railway
authorities as a deposit work for the Departmert tre role of the EPC
agency was only to prepare the proposals. The Dapat would process the
proposals with Railway authorities for execution.

The IBM estimate of the Pulikanuma LIS includedyismn of one crore for
construction of Railway bridge and tender was ew/ibased on this estimate.
However, it was stated in the NIT that the cosbifige was not included in
the bid. The work was subsequently awarded to ab &dency including the
provision of% one crore. However, the Department subsequenity3& 14
crore to the Railways for construction of the baddDespite this, the
Department had not taken any action to rec&ware crore from the agency.

The Department stated (December 2016) that effedse being made to
recover the amount from the agency.

(i) Non-accrual of savings due to non-inclusion aost variation clause for
pressure main componentt was observed from the sanctioned estimate that
the length of Pressure Main was to be 28000 RMT waasl to cos€ 60.20
crore. However, the Department neither specifiedléimgth of pressure mains
nor included a suitable variation clause in theeagrent for adjustment of cost
of pressure main according to the actual lengticebeel.

It was observed that the total length of pressuatsapproved (July 2009)
by the Department and executed by the agency wigs26600 RMT, which
was 1400 RMT less than the quantity provided indhectioned estimate. In
the absence of a suitable variation clause, thesensngs of 3.01 croré on
account of reduction in work has not accrued to&oment.

° Quantity as per estimate: 28000 RMT; Quantity altyuexecuted : 26600 RMT; Reduction
in length of pressure mains: 1400 RMT; Rate per RaéTper estimat& 21500; Total
savings: 1400 RMT X 21500 =X 3.01 crore

Page 26




Chapter - Il Performance Audit

The Department replied (December 2016) that thacbparameters for
pumping stations, as per Government memo (May 2008&uld be the
locations of starting and ending of pressure maimyg and accordingly length
was not mentioned. It was also stated that amgase or decrease in the cost
of execution of on any component due to implementadf approved design
was to accrue to the contractor under EPC systdessithere was a change in
basic parameters.

The reply was not acceptable as the Departmentaiad to assess the actual
requirement while preparing the estimate. Thuspamaion of estimates
without assessing actual requirement and absenciiteible clause in the
agreement led to non-accrual of savingK8f01 crore to Government but
also resulted in undue benefit to the contractor.

(i) Delay in commissioning due to delay in approaing Railways for

approval: As per the agreement conditions, the EPC agerasytw provide
33 KV HT lines from APSPDCL sub-stations to pumpué$® locations, which
were to cross the Chennai — Mumbai railway linertlker, as per the
agreement conditions, the Department was to takineipssue with Railways
and the EPC agency was to follow up on the progress

Though the work was awarded in June 2008, the Dmpat had not
approached the Railways for approval to construgtwRy line crossings till
the date of audit. Proposals were however seAPSPDCL for vetting and
forwarding to the Railway authorities. The APSPDfGtwarded (April 2016)
the line diagram to SC Railway authorities for mmhation rather than
approval. The Department has thus not pursuedatyied of 33 KV HT line
with the Railways for more than eight years and thay delay the completion
of the project.

The Department replied (December 2016) that th@gqeal submitted by the
agency was under scrutiny by the Railway authaitie

(iv) Delay in applying for HT power connectionit was observed that after
completion of more than six years from the datagreement, the Department
applied (November 2014) for HT power supply for an@acted Maximum
Demand (CMD) of 7540 KVA (at Sathanur Sub-statianil 10106 KVA (at
Deverabetta Sub-station) for Pulikanuma LIS Staged Il pump houses. The
SE, Operation, APSPDCL, Kurnool issued (July 20@Bmand notice for
32.31 crore and& 1.77 crore (tota¥ 4.08 crore) towards development charges,
supervision charges and security deposit chargeBudbkanuma Stage-I and
I, respectively. The amount was paid in March 2016

It was observed from the correspondence of the GBteration, APSPDCL
(January 2016) to the SE, O&M Circle, AP Transcat thew HT services to

Page 27



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

Pulikanuma LIS were not possible from the 132/33 EWT Sub-station
(under construction) at Madhavaram as the powerps@zosed to be utilized
for other purposes. Pulikanuma LIS had not receid@dconnection till the
date of Audit.

Thus, the delay of more than six years on parhef@epartment in applying
for sanction of HT power supply coupled with lackamntinued pursuance
contributed to delay in commissioning of Pulikanulohd.

2.1.12 Observationsrelating to Pattissema LIS

The contract for Pattiseema LIS was awarded in M&@15 and the work
was completed within the target date of March 2016.

As per clause 39.3 of the General Conditions oftaah of the agreement, the
cost on any component due to any implementatiocappfoved design should
always be on the contractor’s account within thst ad the total contracted
amount under EPC until and unless such designstie#éy change any of the
basic parameters as defined. In such a situatibare there is any revision in
design due to changes in the basic parametersthikenodalities for effecting

such a change shall be decided with the prior agbiaf the employer.

However, the contract included terms which turnetito be unduly beneficial
to the contractor as there was an increase inafagte items covered under
the cost variation clause though there was no aandasic parameters and
there was decrease in cost of items not coveredruhe clause though basic
parameters had changed. Audit observed the follgiwin

(i) Adoption of alternative technology instead obmventional technology
resulted in additional costAs per the IBM estimate, pump house was to be
constructed at a cost &f147 crore through conventional technology. During
execution, the contractor requested the Departrieer@low it to use RCC
Diaphragm Wall technology. The same was approvetheyDepartment. As
per the cost estimate furnished by the contraatorcbnstruction of pump
house by diaphragm wall method, the cost was shaw/®234.60 crore
(excluding tender premium), which w&$87.60 crore in excess of cost of
pump house estimated in IBM. Considering the termtemium of 21.9991
per cent, the additional cost works out¥dl06.17 crore.

This resulted in increase in the cost of constamcgven though there was no
change in the basic parameters of the pump housthef, there was no time
savings since the work was completed in 12 monthsstgulated in the

agreement. The Department also stated that it wasile to complete the
work within the stipulated time i.e., 12 months dgopting the conventional
method which could have been completed with lessst:

Page 28



Chapter - Il Performance Audit

Audit observed that the Government had clearethallhurdles for execution
by completing the land acquisition within the agneat period and a special
mechanism was created to approve the designs otrdak basis. Hence, it
was possible to execute the work within the stifdgperiod by adopting the
conventional method as contemplated at the timeatling of tender. There
was no need to adopt alternative technology andtheaadditional cost.

The Department accepted (December 2016) the fattstated that overall
additional burden was only abotitt00 crore. The reply of the Department
was not tenable as additional charge on the exenegas without any
additional benefit /change in basic project paramset

(i) Lacunae in framing contract terms resulted inon-accrual of savings to
the Government:As per the basic parameters mentioned in the agree

30 Pumps and motors were to be erected with a aligehcapacity of eight
cumecs each to lift 240 cumecs of water. The obgumps and motors and
other Electro Mechanical equipment and Hydro Meatarequipment were
adopted from the estimates of Chintalpudi LIS (9008 the Department to
arrive at the estimates by consider®2)062 crore per Megawatt as unit rate.

During execution, basic parameters like the heanh fwhich water was to be
lifted, the number of pumps and the height to whiciter was to be lifted
were changed. However, these items were not indludieder the cost
variation clause. The impact on cost due to thdsanges could not be
calculated as the relevant details were not fugddio Audit. However, it was
observed that the power requirement of the pumsreduced from 123 MW
to 113 MW due to these changes. Considering thdsiateon, there was a
saving o 20.62 crore worked out by Audit (10 MW ¥%2.062 crore) on the
basis of Department’s estimate ¥2.062 crore per MW. However, the
savings did not accrue to Government due to nolusian of this component
under cost variation clause.

(i) Payment of Central Excise Duty on exemptecents: Government of

India in January 2004, issued a notification fudyempting all items of

machinery, equipment, pipes, etc., required fotirgetup water supply

schemes intended for agricultural or industrial, ysem payment of Central

Excise Duty (CED). CED was neither a part of IBMr ramy provision was

made in the estimate in this regard. An amouRt2#.01 crore was paid to the
contractor towards reimbursement of CED on presswams executed in the
work. Despite availability of CED exemption, the gaetment included a

clause in the agreement that the CED would be neisgdl to the contractor as
per actuals paid.

Page 29




Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

During the exit conference, the Department stailstémber 2016) that CED
was reimbursed based on the agreement conditiahsrag on production of
invoices by the contractor.

Thus, inclusion of agreement clause for reimbursgnedf CED despite
availability of exemption led to avoidable extrgperditure o 32.01 crore.

(iv) Incorrect reimbursement of Labour Welfare CesX 14.22 crore: As
per NIT, the contractor was required to quote hds donsidering all taxes,
duties, etc. except Central Excise Duty and VAThe Bgreement conditions
also stipulated that Labour Welfare Cess at the e&bneper cent would be
recovered from the gross value of each bill. Thhbs, price quoted by the
contractor was deemed to be inclusive of Labour favel Cess. It was
however observed that the Department reimburseccgidber 2016) the
Labour Welfare Cess &f14.22 crore to the contractor which was irregular.

Department stated (December 2016) that Labour Welf€ess was
reimbursed as per the agreement conditions. THg vegs not tenable as the
guoted price was inclusive of all taxes and duinretuding Labour Cess and
there was no condition in the agreement for itmbeirsement. This resulted
in undue benefit ot 14.22 crore to the contractor.

2.1.13 Observationsrelating to Pushkara Project

Pushkara LIS was taken up (2003) as there was dalagompletion of
Polavaram project. The cost of the project originalstimated a€ 297.25
crore in 2003. However, during execution, due tgesal changes in the
project and delay in execution of the project, ¢bst of the project increased
(September 2014) t8674.52 crore. Observations relating to executiod an
contract management in this project are given below

() Lack of planning in obtaining clearances for assings on National

Highways, Oil/Gas pipelines and Railway crossingbhe Department had
contemplated to complete the main canal and digaites by September
2006. The canal system under the project had deserssings on National
and State Highways, railway lines, oil/gas pipedinend water pipelines.
Execution of work at these crossings required eleees from the concerned
authorities. The Department had to make necessaapgements to ensure
that permissions were obtained within the targgtedod i.e., September,
2006. It was observed that there were eight NHsings in the main canal
and five crossings on distributary network. Themravalso Gas Authority of
India Limited (GAIL) oil/gas pipeline crossings @to locations on the main
canal and 14 locations on distributary network. ifirty, there were

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL) pipe crossings at two

Page 30



Chapter - II Performance Audit

locations on main canal and 13 locations on distributaries. The distributaries
were also to cross Railway lines at 10 places.

Audit observed that though the Department was required to issue letters to the
concerned agencies immediately after awarding the work (i.e, October 2004),
it addressed letters to GAIL, HPCL, NH and Railways only during 2006-2009.
The Department did not pursue the matter with any of the agencies despite
being aware of the deadlines for completion of the work.

The lack of pursuance by the Department added to the delay in completion of
the work. As of September 2016, execution of distributaries at seven crossings
of gas/oil pipelines was yet to be taken up due to non-obtaining of clearances.
The Department accepted that there was delay in obtaining clearances.

(ii) Submission and approval of designs: The work of canal excavation was
awarded in October 2004 to a contractor for X 197.82 crore under EPC
contract for completion by September 2006. As per clause 10.2 of additional
special conditions of the agreement, the contractor was to submit all designs
and layout within the time period as stipulated in the construction programme.

As observed from the construction programme, the drawings and designs of
main canal were to be completed by November 2004 and the drawings and
designs of the distributaries by March 2005. The designs submitted by the
contractor were to be processed at four levels i.e., the EE, SE, CE of the
project and the CE, Central Designs Organization (CDO). It was observed
that there was delay in submission of designs in respect of 175 structures of
main canal and 34 structures of distributaries. There was delay of three to 64
months (from December 2004) in submission of designs of main canal and six
to 54 months (from April 2005) in submission of designs of distributaries as
shown below:

Chart 1: Time allowed for submission and scrutiny of designs and the actual time
taken

Time taken for
scrutiny by the
Department

Distributaries

Time taken by the
contractor to submit
Main canal the designs

B Time allowed for
submission and
approval of designs

0 1020 30 40 50 60 70 80 90100
No. of Months

Source: As per the information obtained from the Department

Page 31



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

There is no specific timeline at CE/CDO level tpagve the designs. It took
nine to 98 months in submission of 96 designs & @k/CDO. There was
delay ranging from one to 25 months in approvaltleé designs of 28
structures of main canal. The details of time takgnthe Department for
scrutiny in respect of distributary system werefaotished to Audit.

Thus, absence of fixed timelines at CE/CDO leveldpproval of designs led
to abnormal delays in approval and consequent delgyoject execution.
Though the work was stipulated for completion bypt8mber 2006, the same
is still in progress (June 2016) with a time ovarai more than nine years.

(iif) Undue benefit to the contractor in violatiof agreement termstn the
canal package of Pushkara LIS, the NIT/agreementlitons (clause 42.4)
stipulated that no price adjustment would be paidainy variation in prices
and wages. The work of execution of the canal dasddistributaries/field
channels was scheduled for completion in Septen@$6. However,
extension of time was allowed on various occasigmgo June 2016 on the
grounds of delay in handing over of site, objedifmom farmers due to non-
payment of compensation and non-finalisation ofgfeand drawings. Audit
observed that on the request of the contractor,Diepartment made extra
payment o 21.81 crore (between July 2008 and July 2015) tdsvqurice
escalation on steel and other materials thoughag @ontrary to the contract
conditions.

As per agreement conditions, for all the crossimjscanal system at
National/State Highways and R&B roads, suitabledes were to be provided
as per the standards and permission of the regpdaépartments. The cost of
these bridges was deemed to have been includéeé icontract price quoted.

However, Department deleted construction of ninddas from the scope of
work and recovered the allocated amounR®&t17 crore. The Department
subsequently deposit&B3.26 crore with NHAI/R&B Department for which
Government accorded sanctt@riThus, deletion of the bridges from the scope
of original contract and executing them as depwesitks through NHAI/R&B
led to avoidable additional expenditureZd7.09 crore.

The Department stated (December 2016) that duegtl Issues in execution,
the Government deleted the works from the scopkeo€ontract and entrusted
them to NHAI/R&B Department. However, against #yggeement conditions,
the cost of the structures was borne by the Dematnmstead of by the
contractor.

Thus, Department made an additional expenditurg48.90 crore 21.81
crore +327.09 crore) on payment of price escalation andtiaddl cost on
construction of bridges against the conditionshef¢ontract.

12 G.0.Ms.No.50 Irrigation & CAD (Proj.l) Departmemtated 22 September 2014

Page 32




Chapter - Il Performance Audit

(iv) Payment of price escalation even after deféability period: The work
of second pump house at Purushothapatnam undek&adilS, was awarded
(July 2004) to a contractor under EPC contract I®0.26 crore for
completion by January 2006. In this EPC contrdmet,amount agreed to for
the work was to be the final amount and there wagprmovision for price
adjustment in the agreement.

The work was completed and completion certificates issued (September
2009). After five years of completion, based on theeresentation of the
contractor, the Department paid (October 2034)57 crore towards price
escalation for the work though it was completecke fixears ago. This was
irregular and led to extension of undue financexdfit to the contractor.

Department replied (December 2016) that the Govemrtook a decision to
apply the price escalation clause on all ongoing<e/@nd since the Pushkara
LIS was an ongoing project, price escalation waswad. However, price
escalation was not admissible as per the termscanditions of the EPC
contract. Further, completion certificate for therlwwas issued in September
2009 and it was not ongoing at the time of payment.

2.1.14 Operation and Maintenance
2.1.14.1 Observationsrelating to Guru Raghavendra Project

GRP works were taken up for serving an ayacut gf@bacreS. The ayacut
served during 2011-16 ranged from 7,092 acres§i&.per cent) in 2011-12

to 23,490 acres (27.3&r cent) in 2014-15. Observations relating to operation
and maintenance of some of the sub-schemes ane lpglew:

(i) Suguru MI Scheme — Not providing irrigation falities due to non-taking
up of repairs to supply channel:Suguru MI Scheme was initially
administratively sanctioned (October 2003) ¥@.49 crore. The Government
accorded (November 2005) revised administrativectsam for ¥8.72 crore.
Suguru Ml tank was completed (January 2006) toes2r925 acres. Out of the
total targeted ayacut of 2,925 acres, 800 acrespn@sosed as new ayacut.
However, no evidence was available on record towshkwmat distributary
network for this new ayacut was created. The BEROLC Division, Adoni
could not furnish this information, though speatflg sought for by Audit.

It was further observed that though the project twasupplement 2,125 acres
of already existing ayacut, water was not beingpBeg to the ayacut from
2009-10 due to damages to the supply channel infli@ds that occurred in
2008. The Department had prepared (May 2008) amatst for3 1.07 crore
for restoration of supply channel. Thereafter, ipldtestimates were prepared

! stabilization of 81,662 acres and new ayacut b2& acres

Page 33



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

but the same were not approved (May 2016) for ¢lasans not on record. As
per the last estimate prepared (January 2014} dsteof restoration of supply
channel wa&2.13 crore.

Due to non-restoration of supply channel, no iticga benefits were derived
since 2008 from the project constructed at a cb8tB8o72 crore. Besides, the
cost of restoration work increased frafi.07 crore (May 2008) t&2.13
crore (January 2014) and would increase furthdn tié current SSR.

(i) Munagala LIS — Not providing water to 1,149 &es in Parla village:The
works of Munagala LIS was awarded to a contractoMiarch 2006 for
< 12.30 crore. The scheme, which was intended toesenvayacut of 4,365
acres in six villages during Khariff, was completadiuly 2012 at a cost of
I11.88 crore. The work was executed by APSIDC. tktsix years to
complete the project against the original compteperiod of 16 months.

Out of the total ayacut of 4,365 acres proposecutite project, distributary
system covering 1,149 acres was proposed in Paig¥, Kallur Mandal of
Kurnool district. After trial run of the scheme Movember 2011, APSIDC
requested the Department to restore the distripstgstem in Parla village for
this ayacut. However, the Department had not eitiaany action in this
regard till the date of audit in spite of issuereminder (December 2014) by
APSIDC. Due to this, ayacut in Parla village renedinunserved. Thus,
inaction of the Department in taking up restoratork on distributary
system in Parla village resulted in sub-optimdiz#tion of the LI Scheme.

(iif) Absence of Manpower for Operation and Maintance (O&M): As per
terms and conditions of the agreements of irrigapoojects, the contractor
has to maintain the project/work for a period obtyears, after which the
Department takes over the project/work.

The Department had taken over Mugaladoddi LIS itbr&ay 2013 and
Pulachinta LIS in March 2014. Since the Departniead taken over the LI
Schemes, for operation of pumps and motors for Igupipwater to ayacut,
engaging qualified operational crew was esseniiaé EE requested (April
2015) the SE for recruitment of 25 qualified O&Mewr for maintenance of LI
Schemes. However, Audit observed that only 25 Uieskilascars were
deployed (August 2015) on outsourcing basis for O&pérations.

Department accepted (December 2016) that requinetbar of qualified staff
were not available for carrying out O&M operatiarfscompleted LI Schemes
and stated that proposals for sanction of permastafithad been sent to the
Government for sanction.

Page 34



Chapter - Il Performance Audit

2.1.14.2 Observationsrelating to Pushkara L1 scheme

The Pushkara LIS was administratively sanctidhédr ¥ 297.25 crore. The
scheme is broadly categorized into three components(i) Head works and
lifts, (ii) excavation of main canal (97 Km), distutaries and field channels
including necessary CM&CD works and (iii) constrant of 11 sub-lifts on

main canal.

(i) Non-creation/utilisation of ayacut due to nonemnpletion of works:As
per the agreement conditions of canal packageagjemcy was to create an
ayacut of 1.86 lakh acres by 2006. As of June 2@1& headworks/lifts and
main canal were completed and the work of distabutnetwork was in
progress. The Department stated that total aydclidd lakh acres had been
created as of June 2016. However, Audit observeddlowing:

* Non-completion of field channels. As per the agreement for the canal, the
scope of work included construction of distributaystem with micro
irrigation network (field channels) so as to irtig@ontemplated ayacut of
1.86 lakh acres. Though the Department statedttitak ayacut of 1.45
lakh acres had been created, Audit observed thabfoi312.95 Km of
field channels required to serve the targeted ayéield channels for only
645.73 Km (i.e. 4%er cent) were created as of June 2016, even after 12
years of the commencement of the project.

The Department accepted (December 2016) the facstted that action
was being taken to create distributary systemphased manner.

* Non-completion of structures. As per the status reports (May 2016)
submitted by the Divisions, 44 structures out 08 2&re still incomplete.
Non-completion of structures could be one of thasoms for short-
creation of ayacut. For example, an ayacut of 4d@sacould not be
created due to non-completion of a culvert at adrgeossing on a
distributary (on the main canal at Km 59.363) unBeddanapalli lift.
However, completion certificate was issued to thgenay in July 2009
with a condition to complete the pending worksha tnaintenance period
of two years. Even after lapse of more than seweams from the issue of
completion certificate, neither the agency resurttexdwork nor did the
Department make any alternative arrangement to ephe pending
work through other agencies. The Department si@edember 2016) that
action was being taken to complete the work.

* Non-localisation of ayacut: Once the field channels are constructed and
ayacut is created, the ayacut is to be localizedoiordination with the

12 VVide G.O. Ms. No. 126 of I&CAD Department dt. 22803 (forZ 144.25 crore) and
G.O. Ms. No. 167 of I&CAD Department dt. 31.10.20@& I 153 crore)

Page 35



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

Revenue Department. Further, the AP Farmers’ Manage of Irrigation
Systems (APFMIS) Act, 1997 provides for encouraguagticipation of
farmers in management of irrigation system by fogmMWater Users
Associations (WUAS).

Audit observed that the project started functionifigm 2006 and

completion certificates for the portions of canadsnpleted were issued by
2011-12. Though 1.45 lakh acres of ayacut waedtat be created, the
ayacut created had not been localised and WUAsbatbeen formed so
far due to non-completion of the project in itsiexty. Further, though the
EPC agreement conditions stipulated that the ERfD@ghad to prepare
and submit ayacut registers (which specify the idetaf lands being

covered under the ayacut) to the Department, theai@ent had not
obtained the same from the contractor till the adtdudit.

» Short lifting of irrigation water: The Pushkara LIS was designed to lift
11.5 TMC of water per year. It was observed thaugh the lifts were
commissioned in September 2009, the total quantbirwater actually
lifted ranged from 13 to 5ger cent of the total capacity during 2011-16,
even though 7@er cent of total targeted ayacut was stated to be created.

While the targeted ayacut of 1.86 lakh acres ha$een created fully due to
non-completion of distributary system, even the51ldkh acres of ayacut
stated to be created had not been authenticatediginiocalisation process.

(i) Drinking Water facilities: As per the DPR of the Pushkara LIS, the project
also contemplates providing drinking water fa@ftito a population of 5.23
lakh in 143 villages en route. The Basic ProjectaReeters in the canal
agreement (October 2004) also stipulated providimgking water to villages
en route. However, details of facilities to be pded were not discussed
anywhere in the contract. Audit observed that ¢fioilne main canal had been
developed, no drinking water facilities had beeterded to the villages as of
June 2016.

The Department stated (June 2016) that there wespecific points allocated
for tapping of drinking water and since it was greio channel, people were
using water as per their requirement. During exihference (December
2016), it was replied that Department provided dhly source and it was the
responsibility of Rural Water Supply (RWS) Departint® utilize the source.

However, it was observed that there was no corredgrce between the RWS
Department which is responsible for providing divgkwater in the villages
and the Water Resources Department to identifyspeeific tapping points or
storage facilities for supplying drinking water. riher, the project had
contemplated providing drinking water to the viksgand not untreated water.

Page 36



Chapter - Il Performance Audit

(iii) Maintenance of Project system: In the DPR, the life span of the
pumping system including motors (Hydro and Electro mechanical equipment)
was taken as 12 years. The equipment was procured between September 2005
and September 2009. As per the Agreement conditions, the project should
have been completed in two years. However, Audit observed that the project
had not been completed and Extension of Time (EOT) was given for
completion of the project up to 2016. Meanwhile, the life of the Electro
Mechanical & Hydro Mechanical equipment is about to expire as shown in
chart below:

Chart 2: Remaining life span of the Lifts

Remaining lifespan

No. of years

M Lifespan elapsed

M Period after
procurement

Name of the Lifts

Source: As per the information obtained from the Department

On analysis of the dates of procurement, erection and operation of pumps and
motors of the pumping system in nine lifts/sub-lifts (out of 13), for which the
date of procurement was made available, Audit observed the following:

e Though the pumping equipment of head works of the scheme were
procured during 2005 and 2006, all were erected and testing was done with
a delay of five to 15 months.

e The life span of Lift-1 at Purushothapatnam would expire by January 2019.
The depreciated value remaining as of January 2016 was only 25 per cent.

e In seven out of the nine lifts/sub-lifts, the gap between procurement of
motors/pumps and erection and testing ranged from six to 39 months.
However, in respect of Peddapuram and Dharmavaram LIS, the gaps were
20 and 39 months, respectively. While calculating BC ratio of the project,
the annual interest on capital was estimated to be 10 per cent. Interest
calculated at 10 per cent on the capital cost of these lifts during the idle
period worked out to X 1.24 crore.

Page 37



Audit Report (Economic Sector) for the year endediidh 2016

Thus, non-completion of the works on time led tonqutilisation of the
equipment procured in all these cases.

2.1.14.3 Monitoring of the schemes

National Water Policy 2002 stipulates close momigrand supervision of
projects so that works are executed in time and e@onomy. There should
also be a system to monitor and evaluate the pedioce and socio-economic
impact of the project/ scheme which is essentiajutige their success or
failure.

Audit scrutiny revealed that no evaluation was cmted to assess the
performance of any of the schemes. Economical Mialind efficiency of the
LISs were not assessed by the Department. Suckestog a third party would
facilitate corrective actions on lapses observatlimmprove the functioning of
the projects.

2.1.15 Conclusion

Lift Irrigation Schemes are major sources for supply of water for irrigation,
domestic and industrial uses and cater to the needs of drought prone areas.
Guru Raghavendra and Pulikanuma schemes were proposed for stabilization
of ayacut of Tungabhadra Project and Pattiseema and Pushkara LIS were
proposed to derive early benefits due to delay in execution of Polavaram
Project. Audit observed that the projects were commenced either without
DPRs or with deficient DPRs. The components of the Projects were not
synchronised in many cases leading to delay in deriving the benefits. For
example, in Pattiseema project distributary systems were not ready while the
pumps were commissioned. There was also lack of coordination among
various agencies and Departments involved in the execution of the Projects.
There were also cases of abnormal delay in approval of designs. As a result
none of the selected LIS could achieve the targeted objectives. Audit also
noticed deficient contract management leading to excess payments, avoidable
additional expenditure, etc. Monitoring on implementation of the projects at
various levels was deficient in Guru Raghavendra and Pushkara projects.

2.1.16 Recommendations

Audit recommends that:

> DPRs may be prepared with proper survey and ingegion to avoid
deviations.

> The various components of the projects may be syonized to
ensure utilization of infrastructure after its crean.

Page 38




Chapter - 1l Performance Audit

The Department may ensure execution of works in a@ance with
the estimates prepared and include suitable clausethe agreement
to protect its interest in case of major changesdesign leading to
cost variations.

Timelines may be fixed for approval of designs.

Coordination with NHAI, Power Distribution Companig Railways
and other agencies may be ensured to allow for fiyneompletion of
projects.

Page 39






